
FINAL SCORE

Presbyterian
1-0 (0-0) 15

Mercer
0-1 (0-0) 10

August 30, 2025 • Five Star Stadium (Macon, Georgia)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

Presbyterian (1-0; 0-0) vs. Mercer (0-1; 0-0)
Date: 08/30/2025 • Site: Macon, Georgia • Stadium: Five Star Stadium
Kickoff time: 07:02 PM ADT • End of Game: 10:10 PM ADT • Total elapsed time: 03:08
Attendance: 8149
Temperature: 79 • Wind: 7 northEast • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Presbyterian 0 6 3 6 15
Mercer 7 0 3 0 10

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 00:04 MER - A.McDaniel 11 yd TD PASS from D.Smith (PAT KICK by R.Griffith GOOD) , 10-80 4:02 -7

2nd 09:37 PRE - N.Levicki 29 yd TD PASS from C.Hurst (PAT KICK by J.Jackson FAILED) , 11-75 5:27 6-7

3rd 08:53 MER - R.Griffith 22 yd FG , 6-20 2:48 6-10

3rd 03:54 PRE - J.Jackson 29 yd FG , 11-61 4:53 9-10

4th 00:56 PRE - Z.Switzer 16 yd TD RUSH (PAT PASS to C.Hurst FAILED) , 13-80 5:39 15-10

OFFICIALS

Referee: Bilal Abdullah
Umpire: Keith Baxter

Head Linesman: Brandon Baynes
Line judge: Timothy Forman
Field judge: Terry Troutt

Back judge: Woody Paramore
Side judge: Carlis Jackson
Center judge: Jonathan Jenkins



Team Statistics
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

PRE MER
FIRST DOWNS 20 16

Rushing 4 7
Passing 14 8
Penalty 2 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 113 87
Rushing Attempts 33 24
Average Per Rush 3.4 3.6
Rushing Touchdowns 1 0
Yards Gained Rushing 127 97
Yards Lost Rushing 14 10

NET YARDS PASSING 303 154
Completions-Attempts-Int 25-38-1 22-36-1
Average Per Attempt 8 4.3
Average Per Completion 12.1 7
Passing Touchdowns 1 1

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 416 241
Total Offensive plays 71 60
Average Gain Per Play 5.9 4

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 7-55 5-41
PUNTS-YARDS 3-101 6-242

Average Yards Per Punt 33.7 40.3
Net Yards Per Punt 18.0 30.8
Inside 20 0 1
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 2
Fair catch 0 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-258 3-182
Average Yards Per Kickoff 64.5 60.7
Net Yards Per Kickoff 61.8 18.3
Touchbacks 0 2

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-17-0 2-47-0
Average Per Return 8.5 23.5

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-11-0 4-127-0
Average Per Return 11 31.8

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 35:50 24:10

1st Quarter 6:02 8:58
2nd Quarter 11:32 3:28
3rd Quarter 9:41 5:12
4th Quarter 8:35 6:25

Third-Down Conversions 7 of 17 4 of 13
Fourth-Down Conversions 3 of 5 0 of 0
Red Zone Scores-Chances 2 of 4 2 of 2

Touchdowns 1 1
Field Goals 1 of 1 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-7 1-7
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 5.0-34 6.0-15
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 2
Total TDs 2 1

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 0-1 1-1
Field Goals 1-1 1-1
Points off turnovers 0 7



Individual Statistics
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

PRESBYTERIAN MERCER

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Z.Switzer 9 37 4 33 1 16 3.7
A.Wright 10 26 0 26 0 6 2.6
J.Montgomery 5 25 1 24 0 11 4.8
C.Hurst 6 26 8 18 0 11 3
N.Levicki 1 9 0 9 0 9 9
T.Englehart 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1
Totals 33 127 14 113 1 16 3.4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Bell 4 32 0 32 0 14 8
C.Miller 10 31 0 31 0 7 3.1
T.Coard 3 16 0 16 0 7 5.3
D.Smith 6 18 7 11 0 6 1.8
A.Dabbs 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3
Totals 24 97 10 87 0 14 3.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
C.Hurst 25-38-1 303 1 34 1
Totals 25-38-1 303 1 34 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
D.Smith 22-36-1 154 1 29 1
Totals 22-36-1 154 1 29 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
D.Kibby 9 114 0 23 11 23
B.Atkins 6 57 0 27 9 13
N.Levicki 3 31 1 29 4 3
C.Gill 2 41 0 34 5 1
Z.Switzer 2 35 0 31 4 31
A.Wright 1 20 0 20 1 23
J.Scott 1 7 0 7 1 4
T.Englehart 1 -2 0 0 1 0
J.Patrick 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 25 303 1 34 38 98

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
A.McDaniel 5 -5 1 11 7 -5
B.Smith 4 56 0 29 9 12
A.Dabbs 4 42 0 29 6 45
T.Coard 3 21 0 15 3 15
T.Solomon 2 17 0 11 2 14
A.Cook 1 13 0 13 1 15
T.Jones 1 6 0 6 2 3
S.Albee 1 5 0 5 3 0
C.Miller 1 -1 0 0 1 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.George 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 22 154 1 29 35 99

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 1 24 24.0 24 0 0
T.Hutton 2 77 38.5 40 0 0
Totals 3 101 33.7 40 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
J.McConnell 6 242 40.3 45 1 2
Totals 6 242 40.3 45 1 2

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
C.Francis 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Z.Switzer 0 0 0 1 11 11 0 0 0
D.Harper 2 17 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 17 13 1 11 11 1 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
M.Weston 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
A.McDaniel 0 0 0 1 40 40 0 0 0
B.Smith 2 47 29 3 87 32 0 0 0
Totals 2 47 29 4 127 40 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
J.Jackson 3rd 03:54 29 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
R.Griffith 3rd 08:53 22 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Jackson 4 258 64.5 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
R.Griffith 3 182 60.7 2 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
D.Kibby 0 114 0 0 0 114
Z.Switzer 33 35 11 0 0 79
B.Atkins 0 57 0 0 0 57
A.Wright 26 20 0 0 0 46

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
B.Smith 0 56 87 47 0 190
A.Dabbs -3 42 0 0 0 39
T.Coard 16 21 0 0 0 37
A.McDaniel 0 -5 40 0 0 35



Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost
MCDANIEL,A 1 0
SMITH,B 1 0
Totals 2 0



Presbyterian Quarterback Progression
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

Hurst, Collin
25 - 38 66% 303 yds 1TD 1INT 136.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 5 on PRE30 (Q1 15:00) B.Atkins

+ 1-2 5 1st 3rd and 5 on PRE9 (Q1 10:01) B.Atkins
+ 2-3 14 1st 1st and 10 on PRE14 (Q1 10:01) D.Kibby 2
+ 3-4 20 1st 1st and 10 on PRE28 (Q1 10:01) A.Wright 3

3-5 1st and 10 on PRE48 (Q1 10:01) C.Gill
3-6 4th and 1 on MER43 (Q1 10:01) D.Kibby -2
3-7 1st and 10 on PRE40 (Q1 04:51) Z.Switzer -3

+ 4-8 31 1st 2nd and 10 on PRE40 (Q1 04:51) Z.Switzer
4-9 INT 1st and 5 on MER9 (Q1 04:51) C.Gill

+ 5-10 7 2nd and 8 on PRE27 (Q2 15:00) C.Gill
5-11 3rd and 1 on PRE34 (Q2 15:00) C.Gill

+ 6-12 4 2nd and 17 on PRE36 (Q2 13:27) B.Atkins
+ 7-13 23 1st 3rd and 13 on PRE40 (Q2 13:27) D.Kibby 2
+ 8-14 4 1st and 10 on MER37 (Q2 13:27) Z.Switzer 3

8-15 2nd and 6 on MER33 (Q2 13:27) J.Patrick
+ 9-16 29 TD 4th and 2 on MER29 (Q2 13:27) N.Levicki

9-17 2nd and 13 on PRE46 (Q2 08:23) D.Kibby
+ 10-18 27 1st 3rd and 13 on PRE46 (Q2 08:23) B.Atkins
+ 11-19 4 1st and 10 on MER10 (Q2 08:23) D.Kibby 2
+ 12-20 4 2nd and 16 on MER16 (Q2 08:23) B.Atkins 3
+ 13-21 -2 4th and 1 on MER1 (Q2 02:30) T.Englehart 4
+ 14-22 1 1st and 20 on PRE17 (Q3 14:00) N.Levicki 5

14-23 3rd and 20 on PRE17 (Q3 14:00) B.Atkins
14-24 2nd and 10 on PRE24 (Q3 08:47) Z.Switzer -2

+ 15-25 10 1st 3rd and 10 on PRE24 (Q3 08:47) D.Kibby
15-26 1st and 10 on PRE34 (Q3 08:47) N.Levicki

+ 16-27 34 1st 2nd and 10 on PRE34 (Q3 08:47) C.Gill
+ 17-28 6 1st 2nd and 5 on MER27 (Q3 08:47) D.Kibby 2
+ 18-29 7 1st and 10 on MER21 (Q3 08:47) J.Scott 3

18-30 3rd and 4 on MER15 (Q3 08:47) J.Patrick
+ 19-31 19 1st 2nd and 12 on PRE18 (Q3 02:23) D.Kibby
+ 20-32 9 1st 3rd and 5 on PRE42 (Q4 15:00) B.Atkins 2
+ 21-33 8 1st and 10 on MER49 (Q4 15:00) B.Atkins 3
+ 22-34 20 1st 1st and 10 on PRE20 (Q4 06:35) D.Kibby 4
+ 23-35 4 1st and 10 on MER47 (Q4 06:35) D.Kibby 5
+ 24-36 1 2nd and 5 on MER42 (Q4 06:35) N.Levicki 6

24-37 3rd and 4 on MER41 (Q4 06:35) B.Atkins
+ 25-38 14 1st 4th and 4 on MER41 (Q4 02:07) D.Kibby

Sacked 1 time for 7 yards lost

Lost Context
-7 1st and 10 on PRE43 (Q2 13:27)



Mercer Quarterback Progression
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

Smith, DJ
22 - 36 61% 154 yds 1TD 1INT 100.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 10 on PRE42 (Q1 13:31) B.Smith

+ 1-2 3 3rd and 10 on PRE42 (Q1 13:31) A.McDaniel
1-3 1st and 10 on MER43 (Q1 06:17) A.McDaniel

+ 2-4 -21 2nd and 10 on MER43 (Q1 06:17) A.McDaniel
+ 3-5 29 1st 2nd and 17 on MER13 (Q1 04:06) A.Dabbs 2
+ 4-6 13 1st and 15 on PRE47 (Q1 04:06) A.Cook 3
+ 5-7 15 1st 1st and 10 on PRE30 (Q1 04:06) T.Coard 4
+ 6-8 4 1st and 10 on PRE15 (Q1 04:06) A.Dabbs 5

6-9 2nd and 6 on PRE11 (Q1 00:20) B.Smith
+ 7-10 11 TD 3rd and 6 on PRE11 (Q1 00:20) A.McDaniel
+ 8-11 -1 1st and 10 on MER32 (Q2 09:31) C.Miller 2
+ 9-12 6 2nd and 11 on MER31 (Q2 09:31) T.Jones 3

9-13 INT 3rd and 5 on MER37 (Q2 09:31) J.George
+ 10-14 9 1st and 10 on MER14 (Q2 02:22) B.Smith
+ 11-15 5 1st and 10 on MER25 (Q2 02:22) S.Albee 2
+ 12-16 5 1st 2nd and 5 on MER30 (Q2 02:22) T.Coard 3
+ 13-17 6 1st and 10 on MER35 (Q2 02:22) T.Solomon 4

13-18 2nd and 4 on MER41 (Q2 00:26) A.Dabbs
13-19 3rd and 4 on MER41 (Q2 00:26) B.Smith -2
13-20 2nd and 13 on MER28 (Q3 14:53) S.Albee -3
13-21 3rd and 13 on MER28 (Q3 14:53) -4

+ 14-22 11 1st 1st and 10 on MER38 (Q3 03:47) T.Solomon
14-23 1st and 10 on MER49 (Q3 03:47) A.Dabbs

+ 15-24 7 2nd and 10 on MER49 (Q3 03:47) A.Dabbs
15-25 3rd and 3 on PRE44 (Q3 03:47) T.Jones
15-26 1st and 10 on MER32 (Q4 12:04) A.McDaniel -2

+ 16-27 4 2nd and 10 on MER32 (Q4 12:04) A.McDaniel
+ 17-28 6 1st 3rd and 6 on MER36 (Q4 12:04) B.Smith 2

17-29 2nd and 3 on MER49 (Q4 12:04) S.Albee
+ 18-30 12 1st 3rd and 3 on MER49 (Q4 12:04) B.Smith
+ 19-31 -2 2nd and 5 on PRE34 (Q4 12:04) A.McDaniel 2
+ 20-32 1 1st and 10 on MER40 (Q4 00:48) T.Coard 3
+ 21-33 29 1st 2nd and 9 on MER41 (Q4 00:48) B.Smith 4
+ 22-34 2 1st and 10 on PRE30 (Q4 00:48) A.Dabbs 5

22-35 2nd and 8 on PRE28 (Q4 00:07) B.Smith
22-36 3rd and 8 on PRE28 (Q4 00:07) B.Smith -2

Sacked 1 time for 7 yards lost

Lost Context
-7 3rd and 7 on PRE36 (Q4 12:04)



Defensive Statistics
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

# Presbyterian Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

22 B.Bankhead 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 A.Ward 1 5 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
31 M.Torres 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 C.Barber 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
0 M.Lewis 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 C.Francis 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 0 1
10 N.McGill 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 R.McCray 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
98 T.Mikell 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 W.Ferrell 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
97 C.Ohagwu 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 Z.Stroup 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
11 K.Elmore 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
21 R.Largin 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
28 J.Patton 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 C.Szydlowski 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
2 J.Mendez 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
11 J.Scott 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
18 J.Jackson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
27 T.Hutton 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
37 C.Makovsky 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
42 M.Gordon 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-21 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
46 J.Tilton 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
52 A.Tovar 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
94 D.Epps 1 0 1 1.0-7 1.0-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
17 P.Burlos 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1

Totals 31 32 63 1-7 5.0-34 2 0-0 1-0 2 3

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Mercer Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

13 J.Johnson 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
51 D.Clare 3 4 7 0.0-0 3.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 2 0
91 J.Swain 2 5 7 0.5-7 1.5-10 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
7 C.O'neal 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.5-2 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
10 J.Fox 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
16 C.Davis 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
48 M.Wasson 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 A.Zock 0 4 4 0.5-7 0.5-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 6
3 M.Weston 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 0 0
12 T.Bliss 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
99 C.Camese 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
17 K.Hutchinson 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
46 I.Prince 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
30 B.Dudley 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 D.Hicks 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 M.Polke 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 K.Thomas 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
33 A.Butts Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
39 B.Martin 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
53 J.Gilbert 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 28 46 74 1-7 6.0-15 0 0-0 1-0 5 7



# Mercer Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
56 J.Hamilton 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
98 K.Wellington 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 2

Totals 28 46 74 1-7 6.0-15 0 0-0 1-0 5 7

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

STARTERS

Presbyterian

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 C.Gill
WR 1 D.Kibby
RB 5 Z.Switzer
QB 8 C.Hurst
TE 14 G.Curry
OL 58 O.Colon
OL 62 C.Rentz
OL 66 N.Peterson
OL 75 M.Coleman
OL 79 J.Hill
TE 87 N.Levicki

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 M.Lewis
DB 1 C.Francis
DB 4 W.Ferrell
LB 6 M.Horlback
DL 9 C.Szydlowski
DB 20 C.Barber
LB 22 B.Bankhead
DB 29 A.Ward
LB 31 M.Torres
DT 97 C.Ohagwu
DL 99 R.Porter

Mercer

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 1 D.Smith
WR 7 K.Harris
WR 9 B.Smith
WR 18 A.Dabbs
RB 22 C.Miller
OL 57 T.Murray
OL 63 J.Freeman
OL 69 B.Martin
OL 70 X.Jennings
OL 74 A.Atchison
TE 86 S.Albee

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 0 A.Zock
CB 3 M.Weston
S 7 C.O'neal
LB 10 J.Fox
S 12 T.Bliss
S 13 J.Johnson
S 16 C.Davis
DL 30 B.Dudley
LB 51 D.Clare
DL 99 C.Camese
DL 91 J.Swain

SUBSTITUTIONS

Presbyterian:
2 J.Patrick; 2 J.Mendez; 3 T.Englehart; 3 R.McCray; 4 A.Wright; 6
B.Atkins; 7 C.Johnson; 8 Z.Stroup; 10 N.McGill; 11 J.Scott; 11
K.Elmore; 12 D.Harper; 15 C.Vickerson; 17 P.Burlos; 18 J.Jackson;
21 R.Largin; 25 J.Montgomery; 26 D.Hall; 27 T.Hutton; 28 J.Patton;
37 C.Makovsky; 42 M.Gordon; 45 J.Briones; 46 J.Tilton; 52 A.Tovar;
57 Q.Ambrose; 94 D.Epps; 98 T.Mikell;

Mercer:
1 D.Hicks; 2 A.McDaniel; 3 A.Cook; 5 J.George; 5 M.Polke; 8
K.Thomas; 15 K.McInnis; 17 K.Hutchinson; 17 T.Jones; 18
J.Ferguson; 19 J.McConnell; 21 F.Scott; 23 T.Solomon; 25 T.Coard;
27 M.Bell; 33 A.Butts Jr.; 39 B.Martin; 46 I.Prince; 48 M.Wasson; 53
J.Gilbert; 56 J.Hamilton; 77 L.Schultz; 85 S.Burt; 93 R.Griffith; 98
K.Wellington;

DID NOT PLAY

Presbyterian:
5 Towles-Kendle, Dillon; 9 Abercrombie, Deverious; 10 Sharpe,
Landon; 12 Stradford, Rakwon; 13 Holtzclaw, Max; 13 Wood, Marcel;
14 Taylor, Noah; 15 Massey, Jayden; 16 Bush, Warner; 16 Stringer,
Bryce; 18 Cascudo, Kevin; 19 Breedlove, Tarance; 20 Davis, AJ; 21
Washington, Chance; 23 Moate, Damion; 23 Clark, Niko; 24 Wiggins,
Jason; 25 Sims, Jayden; 27 Lewis, Cade; 28 Edwards, Denim; 29
Deller, Jacob; 30 Cox, Lawton; 32 Cartmel, Ethan; 33 Turner, Jalyn;
34 McWhorter, Trent; 34 Nettles, Connor; 35 Robinson, Keyishaun;
36 Lipscombe, Peter; 38 Sexton, Carlos; 39 Pooler, Richard; 40
Davis, Elijah; 41 Hamilton, Ethan; 43 Musgrove, Dixon; 44 Bailey,
Kyden; 47 Ferguson, Jaidyn; 48 Ruppe, Andrew; 49 Goss, Caysen;
50 Dorsey, Dandrevius; 51 Martin, Spears; 53 Bryant, Dillon; 54
Brennan, Mike; 55 Santos, Kymani; 56 Tanner, Lakota; 59 Brooks,
Stephen; 61 Carter, Jameel; 63 Marin, Anthony; 65 Waymack,
Joshua; 69 Brooks-Lytle, Ellington; 71 Bothers, Mark; 72 McNutt,
Ethan; 74 Ferschke, Kaleb; 76 Bell, Elijah; 77 Dudley, Collin; 78
Dean, Michael; 80 Fields, Cameron; 81 Henry, Jaden; 82 Bolen,
Tucker; 83 Anderton, Luke; 84 Covington, Matt; 85 Forney, LJ; 86
Erasmus, Zander; 88 Griffin, Darion; 89 Barz, Lucas; 91 Fudge,
Johnny; 92 Harris, Kelik; 93 Freese, Carson; 95 Coy, Dallas; 96
Danner, Gerald;

Mercer:
4 Watkins, Donovan; 4 Ison, Autavius; 6 Pierre, Kims; 9 Fraziars,
Jayvyn; 11 Holewski, Aiden; 11 Atkinson, Braden; 12 Wilson, Jake; 13
Stewart, Braylon; 14 Simmons, Malik; 14 McDowell, Ethan; 16
Maxwell, Jake; 19 Pickles, JP; 20 McNally, Ryan; 20 Benjamin,
Carlos; 22 Kermott, Carter; 23 Connell, Sam; 24 Douthit, Roman; 25
Cooper, Buck; 26 Mix, Tucker; 28 Little, Rafael; 29 Taylor, Evan; 31
Meincke, Markus; 32 Reyes, Kai; 34 Bradley, Mac; 35 Allbaugh, Cole;
36 Addison, Bryce; 49 Allen, Max; 50 King, Darrian; 52 Hester, Wyatt;
54 Brett, Justin; 55 Johnson-Kelley, Ean; 58 Murray, Tyler; 60 Marks,
Gavin; 64 Weisgerber, Garrett; 66 Degonia, Denver; 67 Sears,
Pierson; 72 Horton, Michael; 73 Armstrong, Kurt; 75 Washington,
Kelan; 76 Cotney, William; 80 Doughty, Ty; 82 Shaw, Cole; 83
Simmons, Camauri; 84 Lowe, Zachary; 87 Berry, Cooper; 88
Everson, Ty; 89 Garcia, Ian; 90 Wilson, Tucker; 92 Croker, Sully; 94
Landsfeld, Marius; 95 Marcelus, Delano; 96 Dixon, Myles; 97 Arnold,
Kody;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
PRE 1st PRE25 15:00 KO PRE30 13:31 PUNT 3 - 5 1:29
PRE 1st PRE4 10:01 PUNT MER43 06:17 DOWNS 9 - 53 3:44
PRE 1st PRE40 04:51 PUNT MER9 04:06 INT 3 - 51 0:45
PRE 1st PRE25 00:04 KO MER0 09:37 *TD 11 - 75 5:27
PRE 2nd PRE49 08:23 INT MER3 02:22 DOWNS 10 - 48 6:01
PRE 2nd PRE33 00:08 PUNT PRE32 0:00 HALF 1 - -1 0:08
PRE 3rd PRE27 14:00 PUNT PRE17 11:41 PUNT 3 - -10 2:19
PRE 3rd PRE24 08:47 KO MER15 03:54 *FG 11 - 61 4:53
PRE 3rd PRE20 02:23 PUNT MER45 12:04 PUNT 8 - 35 5:19
PRE 4th PRE20 06:35 PUNT MER0 00:56 *TD 13 - 80 5:39

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Presbyterian Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:02 11:32 9:41 8:35 17:34 18:16 35:50
3rd down conversions 1-3 3-6 1-3 2-5 4-9 3-8 7-17
4th down conversions 0-1 2-3 0-0 1-1 2-4 1-1 3-5

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MER 1st MER48 13:31 PUNT PRE39 10:01 PUNT 6 - 13 3:30
MER 1st MER43 06:17 DOWNS MER28 04:51 PUNT 3 - -15 1:26
MER 1st MER20 04:06 INT PRE0 00:04 *TD 10 - 80 4:02
MER 2nd MER32 09:31 KO MER37 08:23 INT 3 - 5 1:08
MER 2nd MER3 02:22 DOWNS MER41 00:08 PUNT 9 - 38 2:14
MER 3rd MER31 14:53 KO MER28 14:00 PUNT 3 - -3 0:53
MER 3rd PRE25 11:41 PUNT PRE5 08:53 *FG 6 - 20 2:48
MER 3rd MER26 03:47 KO PRE44 02:23 PUNT 5 - 30 1:24
MER 4th MER21 12:04 PUNT PRE43 06:35 PUNT 11 - 36 5:29
MER 4th MER40 00:48 KO PRE28 0:00 HALF 5 - 32 0:48

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Mercer Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:58 3:28 5:12 6:25 12:26 11:37 24:10
3rd down conversions 2-4 0-2 0-3 2-4 2-6 2-7 4-13
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
PRE 1st PRE25 15:00 KO PRE30 13:31 PUNT 3 - 5 1:29
MER 1st MER48 13:31 PUNT PRE39 10:01 PUNT 6 - 13 3:30
PRE 1st PRE4 10:01 PUNT MER43 06:17 DOWNS 9 - 53 3:44
MER 1st MER43 06:17 DOWNS MER28 04:51 PUNT 3 - -15 1:26
PRE 1st PRE40 04:51 PUNT MER9 04:06 INT 3 - 51 0:45
MER 1st MER20 04:06 INT PRE0 00:04 *TD 10 - 80 4:02
PRE 1st PRE25 00:04 KO MER0 09:37 *TD 11 - 75 5:27
MER 2nd MER32 09:31 KO MER37 08:23 INT 3 - 5 1:08
PRE 2nd PRE49 08:23 INT MER3 02:22 DOWNS 10 - 48 6:01
MER 2nd MER3 02:22 DOWNS MER41 00:08 PUNT 9 - 38 2:14
PRE 2nd PRE33 00:08 PUNT PRE32 0:00 HALF 1 - -1 0:08
MER 3rd MER31 14:53 KO MER28 14:00 PUNT 3 - -3 0:53
PRE 3rd PRE27 14:00 PUNT PRE17 11:41 PUNT 3 - -10 2:19
MER 3rd PRE25 11:41 PUNT PRE5 08:53 *FG 6 - 20 2:48
PRE 3rd PRE24 08:47 KO MER15 03:54 *FG 11 - 61 4:53
MER 3rd MER26 03:47 KO PRE44 02:23 PUNT 5 - 30 1:24
PRE 3rd PRE20 02:23 PUNT MER45 12:04 PUNT 8 - 35 5:19
MER 4th MER21 12:04 PUNT PRE43 06:35 PUNT 11 - 36 5:29
PRE 4th PRE20 06:35 PUNT MER0 00:56 *TD 13 - 80 5:39
MER 4th MER40 00:48 KO PRE28 0:00 HALF 5 - 32 0:48



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Mercer won the toss and has deferred to the second half. PRE will receive and MER will defend the south goal.

GRIFFITH, Reice kickoff 65 yards from the MER35 to the PRE0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

PRE drive start at 15:00
1-10 PRE25 [SG] SWITZER, Zach rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the PRE26 (ZOCK, Andrew;DAVIS, Christian).
2-9 PRE26 [NHSG] HURST, Collin scrambles to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the PRE30 (DAVIS, Christian), out of bounds.
3-5 PRE30 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass short up the middle incomplete intended for ATKINS, BJ thrown to the PRE35; QB

hurried by ZOCK, Andrew.
4-5 PRE30 HUTTON, Thatcher punt 40 yards to the MER30, SMITH, Brayden returned 18 yards to the MER48 (WARD,

Alex;STROUP, Zeb), clock 13:31. [13:31]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:29

MER drive start at 13:31
1-10 MER48 SMITH, Brayden rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the PRE47 (FRANCIS, Caleb;LEWIS, Malik). PENALTY

PRE Offsides on BRYANT, Dillon enforced 5 yards from the MER48 to the PRE47 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the
down).

1-5 PRE47 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the PRE44 (WARD, Alex;BARBER, Camron).
2-2 PRE44 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush to the left for no gain to the PRE44 (BARBER, Camron;WARD, Alex).
3-2 PRE44 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the PRE42 (FRANCIS, Caleb;TORRES, Michael),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 PRE42 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush up the middle for no gain to the PRE42 (FRANCIS, Caleb;TORRES, Michael).
2-10 PRE42 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the right incomplete intended for SMITH, Brayden thrown to the PRE34; QB hurried by

SZYDLOWSKI, Carter.
3-10 PRE42 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to MCDANIEL, Adonis to the PRE39 (FERRELL,

Will).
4-7 PRE39 MCCONNELL, John punt 35 yards to the PRE4 downed by COOK, Apollos, clock 10:01. [10:01]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 13 yards, 3:30

1-10 V4 Timeout Official, clock 10:01. [10:01]

PRE drive start at 10:01
1-10 PRE4 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the PRE8 (DAVIS, Christian;HICKS, Daniel).
2-6 PRE8 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the PRE9 (ZOCK, Andrew;CAMESE, Caden).
3-5 PRE9 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to ATKINS, BJ caught at the PRE13 and

advanced to the PRE14 (FOX, Julian), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PRE14 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right complete for 14 yards to KIBBY, Dominic to the PRE28, End of Play, 1ST
DOWN.

P

1-10 PRE28 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right complete for 20 yards to WRIGHT, Antonio caught at the PRE25 and
advanced to the PRE48 (O'NEAL, Carmelo), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 PRE48 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right incomplete intended for GILL, Cincere thrown to the MER42.
2-10 PRE48 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Justin rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MER47 (DUDLEY, Brayden).
3-5 MER47 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Justin rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MER43 (DAVIS, Christian;WASSON,

Mic).
4-1 MER43 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the left incomplete intended for KIBBY, Dominic broken up by WELLINGTON,

Ke'Vion at the MER35; PRE turnover on downs, clock 06:17. [06:17]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 53 yards, 3:44

MER drive start at 06:17
1-10 MER43 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the left incomplete intended for MCDANIEL, Adonis thrown to the PRE42.
2-10 MER43 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short to the right complete for -21 yards to MCDANIEL, Adonis caught at the MER45,

MCDANIEL, Adonis fumbled at MER47 forced by GORDON, Malachi, recovered by MER SMITH, DJ at the MER22
to the MER22, End of Play.

3-31 MER22 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ scrambles up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the MER28 (MCCRAY, Raymond).
4-25 MER28 MCCONNELL, John punt 36 yards to the PRE36, HARPER, Darriel returned 4 yards to the PRE40 (HAMILTON,

Jaiden;WASSON, Mic), clock 04:51. [04:51]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -15 yards, 1:26



1-10 V40 Timeout Official, clock 04:51. [04:51]

PRE drive start at 04:51
1-10 PRE40 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass up the middle incomplete intended for SWITZER, Zach broken up by CLARE, Drew at

the PRE50.
2-10 PRE40 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to SWITZER, Zach caught at the MER40 and

advanced to the MER29 (DAVIS, Christian), 1ST DOWN. PENALTY MER Roughing the Passer on ZOCK, Andrew
enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the MER29 to the MER14 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 MER14 HURST, Collin pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to WRIGHT, Antonio caught at the MER10 and advanced
to the MER9 (PRINCE, Isaac), out of bounds. PENALTY MER Offsides on DUDLEY, Brayden enforced 5 yards from
the MER14 to the MER9 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-5 MER9 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right intercepted by WESTON, Myles intended for GILL, Cincere. Weston return
for yards to the MER0, touchback., clock 04:06. [04:06]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 51 yards, 0:45

MER drive start at 04:06
1-10 MER20 [NHSG] QB Keeper SMITH, DJ rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MER23 (BANKHEAD,

Boyce;OHAGWU, Christian).
2-7 MER23 SMITH, DJ pass short to the left incomplete thrown to the MER24. PENALTY MER Holding on ALBEE, Samuel

enforced 10 yards from the MER23 to the MER13 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
2-17 MER13 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the left complete for 29 yards to DABBS, Adjatay caught at the MER12 and advanced

to the MER42 (LEWIS, Malik), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MER42 [NHSG] BELL, Micah rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MER44 (LEWIS, Malik;SZYDLOWSKI, Carter).
2-8 MER44 [NHSG] BELL, Micah rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the PRE42 (TORRES, Michael), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 PRE42 PENALTY Before the snap, MER False Start on ATCHISON, Amarii enforced 5 yards from the PRE42 to the
PRE47.

1-15 PRE47 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the left complete for 13 yards to COOK, Apollos caught at the PRE49 and advanced to
the PRE34 (STROUP, Zeb).

2-2 PRE34 [NHSG] BELL, Micah rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the PRE30 (MIKELL, Terry;ELMORE, Keith), 1ST
DOWN.

R

1-10 PRE30 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short up the middle complete for 15 yards to COARD, Tyrell caught at the PRE28 and
advanced to the PRE15 (BARBER, Camron), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 PRE15 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass up the middle complete for 4 yards to DABBS, Adjatay caught at the PRE17 and
advanced to the PRE11 (FERRELL, Will). [00:20]

2-6 V11 Timeout Official, clock 00:20. [00:20]
2-6 PRE11 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the right incomplete intended for SMITH, Brayden thrown to the PRE2.
3-6 PRE11 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass up the middle complete for 11 yards to MCDANIEL, Adonis caught at the PRE12

and advanced to the PRE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MER, clock 00:04 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:04]
P

0-0 PRE3 GRIFFITH, Reice PAT kick attempt is good.

PRESBYTERIAN 0, MERCER 7
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 80 yards, 4:02

GRIFFITH, Reice kickoff 65 yards from the MER35 to the PRE0, Touchback , clock 00:04.

PRE drive start at 00:04
1-10 PRE25 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the PRE27 (FOX, Julian;GILBERT, Justin),

clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: PRESBYTERIAN 0, MERCER 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Presbyterian 0 6:02 0 4 1 5 1-3 0-1 7-21 4-9-1-70 1-5
Mercer 7 8:58 3 3 0 6 2-4 0-0 9-34 7-10-0-54 4-35



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

PRE MER
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-21 9-34
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 70 54
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-4-1 10-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 16-91 19-88
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-4 1-18
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-40.0 2-35.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 4-35
Possession Time 6:02 8:58
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Presbyterian Mercer

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Z.Switzer 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
A.Wright 3 7 0 7 0 2.3 4
J.Montgomery 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 5
C.Hurst 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Bell 3 20 0 20 0 6.7 14
C.Miller 4 5 0 5 0 1.3 3
D.Smith 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Hurst 4-9-1 70 0 31 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Smith 7-10-0 54 1 29 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Kibby 1 14 0 2 14
B.Atkins 1 5 0 2 5
C.Gill 0 0 0 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.McDaniel 3 -7 1 4 11
B.Smith 0 0 0 2
A.Dabbs 2 33 0 2 29
T.Coard 1 15 0 1 15

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.Hutton 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.McConnell 2 71 35.5 36 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Harper 1 4 0 4

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Smith 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
W.Ferrell 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Barber 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Torres 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Lewis 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Ward 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Stroup 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Francis 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.McCray 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Davis 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Fox 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Zock 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.O'neal 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Dudley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Wasson 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Camese 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Hicks 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 00:04 MER - A.McDaniel 11 yd TD PASS from D.Smith (KICK by R.Griffith) , 10-80 4:02 -7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-8 PRE27 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the left complete for 7 yards to GILL, Cincere caught at the PRE33 and advanced to

the PRE34 (THOMAS, KJ;WESTON, Myles).
3-1 PRE34 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right incomplete intended for GILL, Cincere thrown to the PRE48.
4-1 PRE34 [PUNT] LEVICKI, Nathan rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the PRE43 (MARTIN, Billy;O'NEAL, Carmelo),

1ST DOWN. [13:27]
R

1-10 V43 Timeout Presbyterian, clock 13:27. [13:27]
1-10 PRE43 [NHSG] HURST, Collin sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the PRE36 (SWAIN, Jordan;ZOCK, Andrew).
2-17 PRE36 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to ATKINS, BJ to the PRE40, End of Play.
3-13 PRE40 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass up the middle complete for 23 yards to KIBBY, Dominic caught at the MER48 and

advanced to the MER37 (O'NEAL, Carmelo), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MER37 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right complete for 4 yards to SWITZER, Zach caught at the MER38 and
advanced to the MER33 (O'NEAL, Carmelo), out of bounds.

2-6 MER33 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the right incomplete intended for PATRICK, Jalen thrown to the MER2; QB
hurried by SWAIN, Jordan.

3-6 MER33 [NHSG] SWITZER, Zach rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the MER29 (WESTON, Myles), out of bounds.
4-2 MER29 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep up the middle complete for 29 yards to LEVICKI, Nathan caught at the

MER3 and advanced to the MER0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PRE, clock 09:37 (Scoring play confirmed).
[09:37]

P

PRESBYTERIAN 6, MERCER 7
0-0 MER3 JACKSON, Jett PAT kick attempt missed (left upright).

PRESBYTERIAN 6, MERCER 7

JACKSON, Jett kickoff 65 yards from the PRE35 to the MER0, SMITH, Brayden returned 32 yards to the MER32 (PATTON, JT),
out of bounds, clock 09:31.

MER drive start at 09:31
1-10 MER32 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the right complete for -1 yard to MILLER, CJ to the MER31 (MCGILL, Nick).
2-11 MER31 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short up the middle complete for 6 yards to JONES, Trenton caught at the MER34 and

advanced to the MER37 (TORRES, Michael;MCGILL, Nick).
3-5 MER37 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass up the middle intercepted by FRANCIS, Caleb at the PRE49 intended for GEORGE,

Javarius. Francis return for 0 yards to the PRE49, End of Play, clock 08:23. [08:23]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:08

1-10 V49 Timeout Official, clock 08:23. [08:23]

PRE drive start at 08:23
1-10 PRE49 [NHSG] SWITZER, Zach rush to the right for a loss of 3 yards to the PRE46 (SWAIN, Jordan).
2-13 PRE46 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the right incomplete intended for KIBBY, Dominic thrown to the MER32; QB

hurried by ZOCK, Andrew.
3-13 PRE46 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to ATKINS, BJ caught at the MER36 and

advanced to the MER27 (WESTON, Myles), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MER27 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the MER21 (BLISS, Tommy;JOHNSON,
Juwan).

2-4 MER21 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MER18 (JOHNSON, Juwan).
3-1 MER18 [NHSG] QB Keeper HURST, Collin rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the MER10 (WASSON, Mic), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 MER10 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the left complete for 4 yards to KIBBY, Dominic caught at the MER10 and advanced
to the MER6 (JOHNSON, Juwan), out of bounds. PENALTY PRE Holding on COLON, Oscar enforced 10 yards
from the end of the play at the MER6 to the MER16.

2-16 MER16 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to ATKINS, BJ caught at the MER15 and
advanced to the MER12 (FOX, Julian).

3-12 MER12 [NHSG] QB Keeper HURST, Collin rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the MER1, End of Play. [02:30]
4-1 H1 Timeout Mercer, clock 02:30. [02:30]
4-1 MER1 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass up the middle complete for -2 yards to ENGLEHART, Ty to the MER3 (CLARE,

Drew;O'NEAL, Carmelo), out of bounds; PRE turnover on downs, clock 02:22. [02:22]
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 48 yards, 6:01

MER drive start at 02:22



1-10 MER3 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MER5 (TILTON, Justin).
2-8 MER5 [NHSG] COARD, Tyrell rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the MER9 (MIKELL, Terry).
3-4 MER9 PENALTY PRE Offsides on SZYDLOWSKI, Carter enforced 5 yards from the MER9 to the MER14 and results in a

1ST DOWN [NHSG].
E

1-10 MER14 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass up the middle complete for 9 yards to SMITH, Brayden to the MER23, End of Play.
2-1 MER23 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ scrambles up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MER25 (BANKHEAD, Boyce;MIKELL,

Terry), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 MER25 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to ALBEE, Samuel to the MER30, out of bounds.
2-5 MER30 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to COARD, Tyrell to the MER35, out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-10 MER35 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to SOLOMON, Travion to the MER41 (TORRES,
Michael). [00:26]

2-4 H41 Timeout Mercer, clock 00:26. [00:26]
2-4 MER41 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass deep incomplete intended for DABBS, Adjatay broken up by STROUP, Zeb at the PRE35.
3-4 MER41 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short up the middle incomplete intended for SMITH, Brayden thrown to the MER46.
4-4 MER41 MCCONNELL, John punt 39 yards to the PRE20, HARPER, Darriel returned 13 yards to the PRE33 (WASSON,

Mic;CLARE, Drew), clock 00:08. [00:08]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 38 yards, 2:14

PRE drive start at 00:08
1-10 PRE33 [NHSG] Kneel down by TEAM at PRE32 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -1 yards, 0:08

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: PRESBYTERIAN 6, MERCER 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Presbyterian 6 11:32 2 3 0 5 3-6 2-3 9-30 9-12-0-100 2-15
Mercer 0 3:28 1 1 1 3 0-2 0-0 3-8 6-9-1-30 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

PRE MER
Score 6 7
FIRST DOWNS 10 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 16-51 12-42
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 170 84
Passes Att-Comp-Int 21-13-1 19-13-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 37-221 31-126
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-17 1-18
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-32
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-40.0 2-35.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 3-20 4-35
Possession Time 17:34 12:26
Third-Down Conversions 4-9 2-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-4 0-0

Presbyterian Mercer

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Z.Switzer 3 5 -3 2 0 4 0.7
A.Wright 5 16 0 16 0 6 3.2
J.Montgomery 2 9 0 9 0 5 4.5
C.Hurst 3 23 0 23 0 11 7.7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Bell 3 20 0 20 0 14 6.7
C.Miller 5 7 0 7 0 3 1.4
T.Coard 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
D.Smith 3 11 0 11 0 6 3.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Hurst 13-21-1 163 1 31 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Smith 13-19-1 84 1 29 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Kibby 3 41 0 5 23
B.Atkins 4 40 0 5 27
N.Levicki 1 29 1 1 29
C.Gill 1 7 0 4 7

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
A.McDaniel 3 -7 1 4 11
B.Smith 1 9 0 4 9
A.Dabbs 2 33 0 3 29
T.Coard 2 20 0 2 15

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
T.Hutton 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.McConnell 3 110 36.7 39 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Harper 2 17 0 13

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Smith 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Smith 1 32 0 32

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Torres 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
W.Ferrell 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Barber 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Mikell 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Lewis 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Ward 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Stroup 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.McGill 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.O'neal 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.5
C.Davis 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
M.Weston 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Fox 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Wasson 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Zock 0-3 1.5 0.5 0.5
J.Swain 1-1 1.5 0.5 1.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 00:04 MER - A.McDaniel 11 yd TD PASS from D.Smith (KICK by R.Griffith) , 10-80 4:02 -7
2nd 09:37 PRE - N.Levicki 29 yd TD PASS from C.Hurst , 11-75 5:27 6-7



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

PRE MER
Score 6 0
FIRST DOWNS 5 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-30 3-8
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 100 30
Passes Att-Comp-Int 12-9-0 9-6-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-130 12-38
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-13 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-32
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-39.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-15 0-0
Possession Time 11:32 3:28
Third-Down Conversions 3-6 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-3 0-0

Presbyterian Mercer

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Z.Switzer 2 4 -3 1 0 0.5 4
A.Wright 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 6
C.Hurst 2 19 0 19 0 9.5 11

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Miller 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
T.Coard 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
D.Smith 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Hurst 9-12-0 93 1 29 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Smith 6-9-1 30 0 9 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Kibby 2 27 0 3 23
B.Atkins 3 35 0 3 27
N.Levicki 1 29 1 1 29
C.Gill 1 7 0 2 7

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
B.Smith 1 9 0 2 9
A.Dabbs 0 0 0 1
T.Coard 1 5 0 1 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.McConnell 1 39 39.0 39 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Harper 1 13 0 13

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Smith 1 32 0 32

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Torres 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.McGill 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
T.Mikell 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Patton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Tilton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Bankhead 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.O'neal 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.5
M.Weston 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Wasson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Swain 1-1 1.5 0.5 1.5
J.Fox 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Clare 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.5
A.Zock 0-1 0.5 0.5 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 09:37 PRE - N.Levicki 29 yd TD PASS from C.Hurst , 11-75 5:27 6-7



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

At the start of the second half, MER will receive and PRE will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

JACKSON, Jett kickoff 65 yards from the PRE35 to the MER0, SMITH, Brayden returned 31 yards to the MER31 (FRANCIS,
Caleb;PATTON, JT), out of bounds, clock 14:53.

MER drive start at 14:53
1-10 MER31 [NHSG] DABBS, Adjatay rush to the right for a loss of 3 yards to the MER28 (LEWIS, Malik).
2-13 MER28 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short to the right incomplete intended for ALBEE, Samuel thrown to the MER32; QB

hurried by BURLOS, Panos.
3-13 MER28 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the right incomplete thrown to the MER34.
4-13 MER28 MCCONNELL, John punt 45 yards to the PRE27, fair catch by HARPER, Darriel, clock 14:00. [14:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 0:53

1-10 V27 Timeout Official, clock 14:00. [14:00]

PRE drive start at 14:00
1-10 PRE27 HURST, Collin pass to the left complete for 1 yard to WRIGHT, Antonio caught at the PRE26 and advanced to the

PRE28 (CLARE, Drew). PENALTY PRE Holding on PETERSON, Noah enforced 10 yards from the PRE27 to the
PRE17 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-20 PRE17 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass short to the left complete for 1 yard to LEVICKI, Nathan to the PRE18 (JOHNSON,
Juwan).

2-19 PRE18 [NHSG] HURST, Collin scrambles to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the PRE17 (CLARE, Drew).
3-20 PRE17 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the left incomplete intended for ATKINS, BJ broken up by BLISS, Tommy at the

PRE23; QB hurried by ZOCK, Andrew.
4-20 PRE17 HUTTON, Thatcher punt 37 yards to the MER46, SMITH, Brayden returned 29 yards to the PRE25 (HUTTON,

Thatcher), out of bounds, clock 11:41. [11:41]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -10 yards, 2:19

1-10 V25 Timeout Official, clock 11:41. [11:41]

MER drive start at 11:41
1-10 PRE25 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the PRE19 (BANKHEAD, Boyce;WARD, Alex).
2-4 PRE19 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the PRE12 (BANKHEAD, Boyce), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 PRE12 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the PRE11 (LEWIS, Malik).
2-9 PRE11 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the PRE7 (MAKOVSKY, Caleb;WARD, Alex).
3-5 PRE7 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ scrambles up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the PRE5 (BANKHEAD, Boyce;TORRES,

Michael).
4-3 PRE5 GRIFFITH, Reice field goal attempt from 22 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at PRE12], clock 08:53. [08:53]

PRESBYTERIAN 6, MERCER 10
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 20 yards, 2:48

GRIFFITH, Reice kickoff 52 yards from the MER35 to the PRE13, SWITZER, Zach returned 11 yards to the PRE24 (BUTTS JR.,
Antonio;POLKE, Michael), clock 08:47.

PRE drive start at 08:47
1-10 PRE24 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush up the middle for no gain to the PRE24 (PRINCE, Isaac).
2-10 PRE24 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the right incomplete intended for SWITZER, Zach broken up by CLARE, Drew

at the MER48.
3-10 PRE24 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right complete for 10 yards to KIBBY, Dominic caught at the PRE33 and

advanced to the PRE34 (HUTCHINSON, Kaleb), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PRE34 (07:31) [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for LEVICKI, Nathan thrown to the
MER37; QB hurried by CAMESE, Caden and ZOCK, Andrew.

2-10 PRE34 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left complete for 34 yards to GILL, Cincere to the MER32 (JOHNSON,
Juwan), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 MER32 [NHSG] SWITZER, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MER27 (HUTCHINSON, Kaleb;BLISS,
Tommy).



2-5 MER27 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to KIBBY, Dominic caught at the MER28 and
advanced to the MER21 (CLARE, Drew;SWAIN, Jordan), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 MER21 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to SCOTT, Jaden caught at the MER18 and
advanced to the MER14, out of bounds.

2-3 MER14 [NHSG] SWITZER, Zach rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the MER15 (JOHNSON, Juwan;CLARE, Drew).
3-4 MER15 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass up the middle incomplete intended for PATRICK, Jalen broken up by O'NEAL,

Carmelo; QB hurried by WELLINGTON, Ke'Vion and ZOCK, Andrew.
4-4 MER15 JACKSON, Jett field goal attempt from 29 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at MER19], clock 03:54. [03:54]

PRESBYTERIAN 9, MERCER 10
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 61 yards, 4:53

JACKSON, Jett kickoff 63 yards from the PRE35 to the MER2, SMITH, Brayden returned 24 yards to the MER26, SMITH, Brayden
fumbled at MER21 forced by MENDEZ, Julian out of bounds , clock 03:47.

MER drive start at 03:47
1-10 MER26 [NHSG] BELL, Micah rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the MER38 (BANKHEAD, Boyce), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 MER38 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the left complete for 11 yards to SOLOMON, Travion caught at the MER35 and

advanced to the MER49 (FRANCIS, Caleb), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MER49 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for DABBS, Adjatay broken up by BARBER,
Camron at the PRE20.

2-10 MER49 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the left complete for 7 yards to DABBS, Adjatay caught at the MER47 and advanced to
the PRE44 (BARBER, Camron).

3-3 PRE44 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short to the right incomplete dropped by JONES, Trenton thrown to the PRE39.
4-3 PRE44 MCCONNELL, John punt 44 yards to the PRE0, Touchback, clock 02:23. [02:23]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 30 yards, 1:24

PRE drive start at 02:23
1-10 PRE20 HURST, Collin pass short up the middle complete for 3 yards to GILL, Cincere caught at the PRE21 and advanced

to the PRE23 (HUTCHINSON, Kaleb;FOX, Julian). PENALTY PRE Holding on CARTER, Jameel enforced 10 yards
from the PRE20 to the PRE10 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-20 PRE10 [NHSG] SWITZER, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the PRE18 (WELLINGTON, Ke'Vion).
2-12 PRE18 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the left complete for 19 yards to KIBBY, Dominic caught at the PRE27 and

advanced to the PRE37 (JOHNSON, Juwan;BLISS, Tommy), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PRE37 [NHSG] SWITZER, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the PRE39 (FOX, Julian;WASSON, Mic).
2-8 PRE39 [NHSG] QB Keeper HURST, Collin rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the PRE42 (DUDLEY, Brayden), clock

00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: PRESBYTERIAN 9, MERCER 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Presbyterian 3 9:41 0 4 0 4 1-3 0-0 7-16 6-10-0-77 2-20
Mercer 3 5:12 2 1 0 3 0-3 0-0 7-29 2-6-0-18 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

PRE MER
Score 9 10
FIRST DOWNS 14 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 23-67 19-71
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 247 102
Passes Att-Comp-Int 31-19-1 25-15-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 54-314 44-173
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-17 2-47
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-11 3-87
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-40.0 2-35.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 5-40 4-35
Possession Time 27:15 17:38
Third-Down Conversions 5-12 2-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-4 0-0

Presbyterian Mercer

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Z.Switzer 7 20 -4 16 0 8 2.3
A.Wright 6 16 0 16 0 6 2.7
J.Montgomery 2 9 0 9 0 5 4.5
C.Hurst 5 26 -1 25 0 11 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Bell 4 32 0 32 0 14 8
C.Miller 9 25 0 25 0 7 2.8
T.Coard 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
D.Smith 4 13 0 13 0 6 3.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Hurst 19-31-1 240 1 34 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Smith 15-25-1 102 1 29 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Kibby 6 76 0 8 23
B.Atkins 4 40 0 6 27
N.Levicki 2 30 1 3 29
C.Gill 2 41 0 5 34

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
A.McDaniel 3 -7 1 4 11
B.Smith 1 9 0 4 9
A.Dabbs 3 40 0 5 29
T.Coard 2 20 0 2 15

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
T.Hutton 2 77 38.5 40 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.McConnell 5 199 39.8 45 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Harper 2 17 0 13

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Smith 2 47 0 29

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Z.Switzer 1 11 0 11

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Smith 3 87 0 32

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Bankhead 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
M.Torres 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
M.Lewis 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
C.Barber 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Francis 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Ward 0-5 2.5 0.0 0.0
W.Ferrell 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Mikell 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Johnson 4-3 5.5 0.0 1.0
C.O'neal 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.5
C.Davis 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Fox 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Clare 1-4 3.0 0.0 2.5
M.Wasson 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Weston 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Dudley 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 00:04 MER - A.McDaniel 11 yd TD PASS from D.Smith (KICK by R.Griffith) , 10-80 4:02 -7
2nd 09:37 PRE - N.Levicki 29 yd TD PASS from C.Hurst , 11-75 5:27 6-7
3rd 08:53 MER - R.Griffith 22 yd FG , 6-20 2:48 6-10
3rd 03:54 PRE - J.Jackson 29 yd FG , 11-61 4:53 9-10



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

PRE MER
Score 3 3
FIRST DOWNS 4 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-16 7-29
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 77 18
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-6-0 6-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-93 13-47
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-29
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-11 2-55
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-37.0 2-44.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 0-0
Possession Time 9:41 5:12
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Presbyterian Mercer

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Z.Switzer 4 15 -1 14 0 3.5 8
A.Wright 1 0 0 0 0 0
C.Hurst 2 3 -1 2 0 1 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Bell 1 12 0 12 0 12 12
C.Miller 4 18 0 18 0 4.5 7
D.Smith 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Hurst 6-10-0 77 0 34 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Smith 2-6-0 18 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Kibby 3 35 0 3 19
B.Atkins 0 0 0 1
N.Levicki 1 1 0 2 1
C.Gill 1 34 0 1 34

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Dabbs 1 7 0 2 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.Hutton 1 37 37.0 37 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.McConnell 2 89 44.5 45 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Smith 1 29 0 29

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Z.Switzer 1 11 0 11

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Smith 2 55 0 31

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Bankhead 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Lewis 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
C.Francis 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Barber 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Ward 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Mendez 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Hutton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Torres 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Johnson 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
D.Clare 1-2 2.0 0.0 2.0
K.Hutchinson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Bliss 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Dudley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Prince 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Wellington 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Fox 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 08:53 MER - R.Griffith 22 yd FG , 6-20 2:48 6-10
3rd 03:54 PRE - J.Jackson 29 yd FG , 11-61 4:53 9-10



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-5 PRE42 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right complete for 9 yards to ATKINS, BJ to the MER49; QB hurried by ZOCK,

Andrew and WELLINGTON, Ke'Vion, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 MER49 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right complete for 8 yards to ATKINS, BJ to the MER41, out of bounds.
2-2 MER41 [NHSG] SWITZER, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MER40 (O'NEAL, Carmelo;SWAIN, Jordan).
3-1 MER40 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush up the middle for no gain to the MER40 (FOX, Julian;SWAIN, Jordan).
4-1 MER40 PENALTY Before the snap, PRE Delay Of Game on HURST, Collin enforced 5 yards from the MER40 to the

MER45.
4-6 MER45 punt 24 yards to the MER21 out of bounds, clock 12:04. [12:04]
1-10 H21 Timeout Official, clock 12:04. [12:04]

MER drive start at 12:04
1-10 MER21 [NHSG] MILLER, CJ rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the MER27 (OHAGWU, Christian).
2-4 MER27 [NHSG] QB Keeper SMITH, DJ rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the MER32 (BARBER, Camron), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 MER32 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MCDANIEL, Adonis thrown to the MER50; QB
hurried by FRANCIS, Caleb.

2-10 MER32 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the right complete for 4 yards to MCDANIEL, Adonis caught at the MER30 and
advanced to the MER36 (MCGILL, Nick).

3-6 MER36 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short up the middle complete for 6 yards to SMITH, Brayden caught at the MER41 and
advanced to the MER42 (MCCRAY, Raymond), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 MER42 [NHSG] COARD, Tyrell rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the MER49 (WARD, Alex).
2-3 MER49 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass deep to the left incomplete intended for ALBEE, Samuel thrown to the PRE25.
3-3 MER49 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short to the right complete for 12 yards to SMITH, Brayden caught at the MER50 and

advanced to the PRE39 (MCGILL, Nick), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PRE39 [NHSG] COARD, Tyrell rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the PRE34 (MCCRAY, Raymond;TOVAR,
Alejandro).

2-5 PRE34 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the right complete for -2 yards to MCDANIEL, Adonis to the PRE36 (ELMORE, Keith).
3-7 PRE36 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the PRE43 (EPPS, Dalton).
4-14 PRE43 MCCONNELL, John punt 43 yards to the PRE0, Touchback, clock 06:35. [06:35]
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 36 yards, 5:29

PRE drive start at 06:35
1-10 PRE20 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to KIBBY, Dominic to the PRE40 (WESTON,

Myles), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PRE40 [NHSG] QB Keeper ENGLEHART, Ty rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the PRE44 (CAMESE,
Caden;PRINCE, Isaac).

2-6 PRE44 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the PRE48 (CAMESE, Caden;PRINCE,
Isaac).

3-2 PRE48 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Justin rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the PRE47 (CLARE, Drew).
4-3 PRE47 HURST, Collin pass short to the right incomplete intended for HOLTZCLAW, Max thrown to the MER48. PENALTY

MER Pass Interference on WESTON, Myles enforced at the spot of the foul for 6 yards to the MER47 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 MER47 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to KIBBY, Dominic to the MER43 (BLISS,
Tommy).

2-6 MER43 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Justin rush up the middle for a gain of 38 yards to the MER5 (O'NEAL, Carmelo), out of
bounds. PENALTY PRE Holding on SCOTT, Jaden enforced 10 yards from the MER32 to the MER42, from the spot
of the ball when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 11 yards on the play.

2-5 MER42 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass short to the right complete for 1 yard to LEVICKI, Nathan to the MER41 (SWAIN,
Jordan;ZOCK, Andrew).

3-4 MER41 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left incomplete intended for ATKINS, BJ thrown to the MER8. [02:07]
4-4 H41 Timeout Presbyterian, clock 02:07. [02:07]
4-4 MER41 [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to KIBBY, Dominic to the MER27 (HUTCHINSON,

Kaleb), 1ST DOWN. [02:00]
P

1-10 H27 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 MER27 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MER23 (CLARE, Drew).
2-6 MER23 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Justin rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MER18 (HICKS, Daniel).
3-1 MER18 [NHSG] WRIGHT, Antonio rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MER16 (SWAIN, Jordan), 1ST DOWN.

[01:27]
R

1-10 H16 Timeout Mercer, clock 01:27. [01:27]
1-10 MER16 [NHSG] SWITZER, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the MER0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN

PRE, clock 00:56 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:56]
R



0-0 MER3 HURST, Collin two-point conversion pass attempt to LEVICKI, Nathan failed (incomplete); conversion is no good.

PRESBYTERIAN 15, MERCER 10
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 80 yards, 5:39

(00:56) JACKSON, Jett kickoff 65 yards from the PRE35 to the MER0, MCDANIEL, Adonis returned 40 yards to the MER40
(SCOTT, Jaden;JACKSON, Jett), clock 00:48.

MER drive start at 00:48
1-10 MER40 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass up the middle complete for 1 yard to COARD, Tyrell caught at the MER39 and advanced

to the MER41 (LARGIN, Ryan).
2-9 MER41 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass deep up the middle complete for 29 yards to SMITH, Brayden to the PRE30 (LARGIN,

Ryan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PRE30 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short to the left complete for 2 yards to DABBS, Adjatay to the PRE28, End of Play.
[00:07]

2-8 V28 Timeout Mercer, clock 00:07. [00:07]
2-8 PRE28 [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the right incomplete intended for SMITH, Brayden.
3-8 PRE28 (00:03) [NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass incomplete intended for SMITH, Brayden, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 32 yards, 0:48

3-8 PRE28 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: PRESBYTERIAN 15, MERCER 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Presbyterian 6 8:35 2 3 1 6 2-5 1-1 10-46 6-7-0-56 2-15
Mercer 0 6:25 1 3 0 4 2-4 0-0 5-16 7-11-0-52 1-6



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

PRE MER
Score 6 0
FIRST DOWNS 6 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-46 5-16
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 56 52
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-6-0 11-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-102 16-68
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-40
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-24.0 1-43.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-15 1-6
Possession Time 8:35 6:25
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Presbyterian Mercer

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Z.Switzer 2 17 0 17 1 8.5 16
A.Wright 4 10 0 10 0 2.5 4
J.Montgomery 3 16 -1 15 0 5 11

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Miller 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
T.Coard 2 12 0 12 0 6 7
D.Smith 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Hurst 6-7-0 56 0 20 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Smith 7-11-0 45 0 29 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Kibby 3 38 0 3 20
B.Atkins 2 17 0 3 9
N.Levicki 1 1 0 1 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.McDaniel 2 2 0 3 4
B.Smith 3 47 0 5 29
A.Dabbs 1 2 0 1 2
T.Coard 1 1 0 1 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.McConnell 1 43 43.0 43 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.McDaniel 1 40 0 40

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
N.McGill 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Largin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.McCray 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Barber 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Ward 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Ohagwu 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Elmore 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
D.Epps 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Swain 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Clare 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
M.Weston 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Bliss 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Camese 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Hicks 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Hutchinson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Prince 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 00:56 PRE - Z.Switzer 16 yd TD RUSH , 13-80 5:39 15-10



Presbyterian Explosive Plays
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

Presbyterian

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
8 Plays for 203 total yards (80% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 3 2nd and 10 on PRE34

[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left complete for 34 yards to GILL, Cincere to the MER32 (JOHNSON, Juwan), 1ST DOWN.
31 1 2nd and 10 on PRE40

[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to SWITZER, Zach caught at the MER40 and advanced to the MER29 (DAVIS,
Christian), 1ST DOWN. PENALTY MER Roughing the Passer on ZOCK, Andrew enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the MER29 to the MER14
and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

29 2 4th and 2 on MER29
(09:37) [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep up the middle complete for 29 yards to LEVICKI, Nathan caught at the MER3 and advanced to the MER0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PRE, clock 09:37 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 2 3rd and 13 on PRE46
[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to ATKINS, BJ caught at the MER36 and advanced to the MER27 (WESTON, Myles),
1ST DOWN.

23 2 3rd and 13 on PRE40
[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass up the middle complete for 23 yards to KIBBY, Dominic caught at the MER48 and advanced to the MER37 (O'NEAL, Carmelo),
1ST DOWN.

20 1 1st and 10 on PRE28
[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right complete for 20 yards to WRIGHT, Antonio caught at the PRE25 and advanced to the PRE48 (O'NEAL, Carmelo),
1ST DOWN.

20 4 1st and 10 on PRE20
[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to KIBBY, Dominic to the PRE40 (WESTON, Myles), 1ST DOWN.

19 3 2nd and 12 on PRE18
[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the left complete for 19 yards to KIBBY, Dominic caught at the PRE27 and advanced to the PRE37 (JOHNSON,
Juwan;BLISS, Tommy), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 38 total yards (34% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
16 4 1st and 10 on MER16

(00:56) [NHSG] SWITZER, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the MER0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PRE, clock 00:56 (Scoring play
confirmed).

11 2 3rd and 12 on MER12
(02:30) [NHSG] QB Keeper HURST, Collin rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the MER1, End of Play.

11 4 2nd and 6 on MER43
[NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Justin rush up the middle for a gain of 38 yards to the MER5 (O'NEAL, Carmelo), out of bounds. PENALTY PRE Holding on
SCOTT, Jaden enforced 10 yards from the MER32 to the MER42, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 11 yards on the
play.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 184 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 3 2nd and 10 on PRE34

[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left complete for 34 yards to GILL, Cincere to the MER32 (JOHNSON, Juwan), 1ST DOWN.
31 1 2nd and 10 on PRE40

[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to SWITZER, Zach caught at the MER40 and advanced to the MER29 (DAVIS,
Christian), 1ST DOWN. PENALTY MER Roughing the Passer on ZOCK, Andrew enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the MER29 to the MER14
and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

29 2 4th and 2 on MER29
(09:37) [NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep up the middle complete for 29 yards to LEVICKI, Nathan caught at the MER3 and advanced to the MER0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PRE, clock 09:37 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 2 3rd and 13 on PRE46
[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to ATKINS, BJ caught at the MER36 and advanced to the MER27 (WESTON, Myles),
1ST DOWN.

23 2 3rd and 13 on PRE40
[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass up the middle complete for 23 yards to KIBBY, Dominic caught at the MER48 and advanced to the MER37 (O'NEAL, Carmelo),
1ST DOWN.

20 1 1st and 10 on PRE28
[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass to the right complete for 20 yards to WRIGHT, Antonio caught at the PRE25 and advanced to the PRE48 (O'NEAL, Carmelo),
1ST DOWN.

20 4 1st and 10 on PRE20
[NHSG] HURST, Collin pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to KIBBY, Dominic to the PRE40 (WESTON, Myles), 1ST DOWN.



Mercer Explosive Plays
Presbyterian vs. Mercer (Final)
08/30/2025 at Macon, Georgia

Mercer

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 73 total yards (78% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
29 1 2nd and 17 on MER13

[NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the left complete for 29 yards to DABBS, Adjatay caught at the MER12 and advanced to the MER42 (LEWIS, Malik), 1ST
DOWN.

29 4 2nd and 9 on MER41
[NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass deep up the middle complete for 29 yards to SMITH, Brayden to the PRE30 (LARGIN, Ryan), 1ST DOWN.

15 1 1st and 10 on PRE30
[NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass short up the middle complete for 15 yards to COARD, Tyrell caught at the PRE28 and advanced to the PRE15 (BARBER,
Camron), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
2 Plays for 26 total yards (30% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
14 1 2nd and 8 on MER44

[NHSG] BELL, Micah rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the PRE42 (TORRES, Michael), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
12 3 1st and 10 on MER26

[NHSG] BELL, Micah rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the MER38 (BANKHEAD, Boyce), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for NaN total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
40 4 0th and 0 on PRE35

(00:48) (00:56) JACKSON, Jett kickoff 65 yards from the PRE35 to the MER0, MCDANIEL, Adonis returned 40 yards to the MER40 (SCOTT,
Jaden;JACKSON, Jett), clock 00:48.

32 2 0th and 0 on PRE35
(09:31) JACKSON, Jett kickoff 65 yards from the PRE35 to the MER0, SMITH, Brayden returned 32 yards to the MER32 (PATTON, JT), out of bounds,
clock 09:31.

31 3 0th and 0 on PRE35
(14:53) JACKSON, Jett kickoff 65 yards from the PRE35 to the MER0, SMITH, Brayden returned 31 yards to the MER31 (FRANCIS, Caleb;PATTON, JT),
out of bounds, clock 14:53.

29 1 2nd and 17 on MER13
[NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass to the left complete for 29 yards to DABBS, Adjatay caught at the MER12 and advanced to the MER42 (LEWIS, Malik), 1ST
DOWN.

29 3 4th and 20 on PRE17
(11:41) HUTTON, Thatcher punt 37 yards to the MER46, SMITH, Brayden returned 29 yards to the PRE25 (HUTTON, Thatcher), out of bounds, clock
11:41.

29 4 2nd and 9 on MER41
[NHSG] SMITH, DJ pass deep up the middle complete for 29 yards to SMITH, Brayden to the PRE30 (LARGIN, Ryan), 1ST DOWN.

24 3 0th and 0 on PRE35
(03:47) JACKSON, Jett kickoff 63 yards from the PRE35 to the MER2, SMITH, Brayden returned 24 yards to the MER26, SMITH, Brayden fumbled at
MER21 forced by MENDEZ, Julian out of bounds , clock 03:47.


